
 1 

Variable zoom digital in-line holographic microscopy 

 

Martín Sanz 

Departamento de Óptica y de Optometría y Ciencias de la Visión. Facultad de Física. 

Universidad de Valencia. C/ Doctor Moliner 50, 46100 Burjassot, Spain 

Maciej Trusiak 

Warsaw University of Technology, Institute of Micromechanics and Photonics, 8 Sw. A. 

Boboli St., 02-525 Warsaw, Poland 

Javier García 

Departamento de Óptica y de Optometría y Ciencias de la Visión. Facultad de Física. 

Universidad de Valencia. C/ Doctor Moliner 50, 46100 Burjassot, Spain 

Vicente Micó* 

Departamento de Óptica y de Optometría y Ciencias de la Visión. Facultad de Física. 

Universidad de Valencia. C/ Doctor Moliner 50, 46100 Burjassot, Spain 

 

* Corresponding author: Vicente Mico, vicente.mico@uv.es 

mailto:vicente.mico@uv.es


 2 

Abstract 

We report on a novel layout providing variable zoom in digital in-line holographic 

microscopy (VZ-DIHM). The implementation is in virtue of an electrically tunable lens 

(ETL) which enables to slightly shift the illumination source axial position without 

mechanical movement of any system component. Magnifications ranging from ∼15X to 

∼35X are easily achievable using the same layout and resulting in a substantial variation of 

the total field of view (FOV). The performance of the proposed setup is, first, validated using 

a resolution test target where the main parameters are analyzed (theoretically and 

experimentally) and, second, corroborated analyzing biological sample (prostate cancer cells) 

showing its application to biomedical imaging. 

 

Keywords: Phase retrieval, Digital image processing, Lensless microscopy, Coherence 

imaging, electrically tunable lenses. 



 3 

1. Introduction 

Lensless microscopy is emerging nowadays as a vividly blossoming technology with growing 

interest and strong potential in biology/biomedicine where imaging is performed using a 

lensfree configuration [1-4]. This type of lensless digital holographic microscopy (LDHM) 

derives from a digital implementation of the Gabor’s seminal invention [5, 6] where a point 

source of coherent light illuminates the sample and the in-line diffracted wavefront is 

recorded by a digital sensor [7]. 

Essentially, LDHM can be implemented following two opposite layouts [1], both of 

them offering different capabilities and applications. One implementation places the sample 

in close proximity with the illumination point source and the digital sensor farther in 

comparison [7-14], while the opposite happens in the other [15-19]. The former is commonly 

known as digital in-line holographic microscopy (DIHM) and introduces a magnification 

factor (ranging typically from 5X to 20X) by considering the geometrical projection of the 

sample’s diffraction pattern at the digital sensor plane. Although higher values has been 

reported [20-21], it commonly provides similar properties as in classical DHM regarding 

field of view (FOV) and resolution limit when considering objectives up to medium 

numerical aperture (NA) values (∼0.4-0.5 NA). The latter is known as on-chip microscopy 

and it defines no geometric magnification (∼1X range) but the allowable FOV becomes 

extremely huge (∼25 mm2) since the whole detector sensitive area is available. However, it 

provides a modest resolution (incoming from ∼0.2 NA range) imposed mainly by the 

sampling limit (pixel size) of the digital sensor.  

Evolutions (in the sense of completeness) of LDHM were reported in recent years. 

For instance, the two opposite configurations have been merged together into a single one 

allowing dual and simultaneous lensless imaging mode without altering the intrinsic 



 4 

characteristics and advantages of each one of them [22]. The combination was possible due to 

the wavelength multiplexing at the illumination/detection stages: green light was used to 

provide a wide FOV image coming from a 1X-range magnification factor and blue/red 

illuminations provided a magnified image of the object with higher resolution after applying 

MISHELF microscopy algorithm [13, 14]. And magnifications lower than 1 were achieved in 

LDHM in an effort to match the object size with the detector area [23, 24]. Thus, objects 

having larger sizes than the detector area can be fully imaged without adding any optical 

components in the layout (such as zooming lenses) by simply changing the illumination 

vergence (from divergent to convergent) thus preserving the setup simplicity.  

In this manuscript, we present a novel implementation in digital in-line holographic 

microscopy (DIHM) where an electrically tunable lens (ETL) is introduced to modify the 

axial position of the illumination source. This shift directly impacts in the layout 

magnification as well as in the available FOV and a continuous variation of both parameters 

can be easily achieved without neither replacement nor mechanical movement of any 

component in the optical layout. Strong variation in the magnification factor (from ∼15X to 

∼35X, approximately) and FOV (a factor of around 5) are produced by electrically switching 

on/off the tunable lens utilizing its full voltage range. The ETL is used for changing the 

magnification thus optical imaging is still performed without lenses in a lens-free setup. 

Nonetheless, ETLs have been applied in microscopy during the last decade, e.g., to 

improve axial scanning speed in acousto-optical deflection-based two-photon microscopy 

[25] or in 3D light-sheet microscopy [26]. They were also employed to provide high-speed 

transport-of-intensity equation quantitative phase microscopy [27], reduce the coherent 

disturbances in quantitative phase images in self-interference DHM [28], extend the depth of 

field in optical diffraction tomography [29], enable synthetic aperture super-resolved imaging 

without assisted reference beam for phase retrieval [30], allow phase distortion compensation 



 5 

in DHM [31], and ensure autofocusing stabilization in total internal reflection microscopy 

[32], just to cite some examples. But all those approaches yield in classical microscopy setups 

where objectives are used for imaging. 



 6 

2. System layout description. 

Figure 1 presents a scheme of the experimental layout for the proposed variable zoom DIHM 

(VZ-DIHM). A fiber optic coupled laser diode (Blue Sky Research, SpectraTec 4 STEC4, 

405nm) is collimated (CL, QiOptiq achromatic doublet, 120 mm focal length) and directed to 

a focusing lens (FL, Thorlabs aspheric lens, 0.5 NA) that provides the illumination point 

source needed in DIHM. The object/sample is placed at z distance (z ≅ 0.5 mm) from the 

source and the digital sensor (Mightex USB3.0 monochrome camera, board level, 2560 x 

1920 pixels, 2.2 µm pixel size) at d distance (d ≅ 12.5 mm) from the sample. Both distances 

are measured by micrometric stages at the lab. Theoretically and using this geometrical 

parameters, the layout magnification M can be computed from 

 

z dM
z
+

=      (1) 

 

As M = 26X, the imaging system NA equals to NA = sin{arctan[(2.560x2.2)/(2x12.5)]} = 

0.22, so the resolution limit results in ρ = λ/NA = 1.85 µm. 

 

 

Figure 1. Optical layout for the proposed variable magnification DIHM. CL, condenser lens; ETL, electrically 

tunable lens; FL, focusing lens. 

 



 7 

The ETL (Optotune EL-10-30-C-VIS-LD-MV) is placed in the collimated beam path 

and close to the FL. When no voltage is applied to the ETL, the previous 

configuration/analysis still applies. We have named it as “ETL at 0D” to notice that 0 

diopters are produced by the ETL. Then, positive and negative maximum voltages are applied 

to the ETL which provide the positions “ETL at 6D” and “ETL at -2D”, respectively. Positive 

voltage increases ETL optical power and the point source is shifted away by a distance ∆z 

from the sample. This distance can be easily calculated from 

 

2'
' '

FL

ETL FL

fz
f f

∆ =
+      (2) 

 

being f’FL and f’ETL the focal lengths of FL and ETL, respectively. Equation 2 is not exact 

since it assumes that both lenses (FL and TL) are thin lenses and are placed on the same axial 

location. But it provides a first approximation to the theoretical values. In-depth analysis and 

calibration are included in next section using a resolution test target but a couple of examples 

are commented here for clarity. Using Eq. 2 and for the positive voltage (6D optical power 

means that f’ETL = 166.67 mm), ∆z results in 0.366 mm approximately. However, the 

magnification is properly reduced as the new source-sample distance becomes increased: 

from 26X to 15.4X. Obviously, the contrary happens when a negative voltage (-2D optical 

power means that f’TL = -500 mm) is applied to the ETL (∆z ∼ -0.130 mm and 34.8X, 

approx.).  

Finally, the recorded in-line holograms must be numerically processed to decisively 

achieve imaging conditions. In that sense, there are different numerical methods for digital 

reconstruction by solving the diffraction integral [33]. Among them, we have selected to 

compute the Rayleigh-Sommerfeld diffraction integral using convolution operation since it 



 8 

allows an effective and economical calculation without any approximation [34, 35]. In this 

way, the diffraction integral can be numerically figured exactly by using three Fourier 

transformations through the convolution theorem, that is, RS(x,y;d)=FT-1{FT{U(x,y) 

R(x,y)}⋅FT{h(x,y;d)}}, being RS(x,y) the propagated wave field, U(x,y) the processed 

hologram resulting from the phase-shifting algorithm, R(x,y) the reference wave, h(x,y) the 

impulse response of free space propagation (the definition of h(u,v;d) can be found in Ref. 

[33], page 115, Eq. 3.73), (x,y) the spatial coordinates, FT the numerical Fourier transform 

operation realized with the FFT algorithm, and d the propagation distance which can be 

easily found using different criteria [36, 37]. Since usually the Fourier transformation of the 

impulse response is defined as H(u,v;d)=FT{h(x,y;d)}, being the spatial-frequency 

coordinates (u,v), the calculation of the propagated wave field to an arbitrary distance d is 

simplified according to RS(x,y;d)=FT-1{Û(u,v) H(u,v;d)}, where Û(u,v) is the Fourier 

transformation of U(x,y).  

 



 9 

3. Experimental results. 

3.1. Setup calibration 

Experimental demonstration of VZ-DIHM is provided through Fig. 2 where a USAF 1951 

resolution test target is used as input object. Figure 2 includes the 3 recorded holograms in 

(a)-(b)-(c) coming from positive-zero-negative voltages, respectively, as well as the 3 in-

focus images in (d)-(e)-(f) after numerical propagation of the 3 in-line holograms. The total 

FOVs and magnification factors are included in Table 1. Both the FOVs and the 

magnifications are computed by considering plots along known elements in the test target 

[dashed white lines at Figs. 2(d) to 2(f)].  

 

 

Figure 2. Experimental validation using a resolution test target: (a)-(b)-(c) are the recorded in-line holograms 

when positive-zero-negative voltages are respectively applied to the ETL; these holograms are numerically 

focused at (d)-(e)-(f) where the insets are to magnify that the last 2 Elements of the Group 8 are resolved; and 

finally (g)-(h)-(i) includes the 3 elements of Group 9 where plots along the Elements 1 (orange) and 2 (red) are 

presented in order to clearly show that the resolution limit is the Element 1 of Group 9 on all cases. 

 



 10 

From a resolution limit point of view, we have included a magnified inset 

corresponding with Elements 5 and 6 of Group 8 (E5/6-G8) [Figs. 2(d) to 2(f)] as well as a 

magnification of the Group 9 including normalized intensity plots for Elements 1/2 [Figs. 

2(g) to 2(i)]. As expected, there is a different resolution limit in horizontal and vertical 

directions coming from a rectangular sensor area. Vertical bars of E5/6-G8 are clearly 

resolved and resolution limit comes from E1-G9 for all three magnification cases. Note that 

we are not changing the NA of the imaging system (∆z affects M and FOV); so, in principle 

it should be the same because the geometrical limit imposed by the sampling criterion is not 

limiting the resolution in any case. Plots included at Figs. 2(g) to 2(i) clearly show the 3 

valleys corresponding with E1-G9 (orange plot) while cannot be visible for E2-G9 (red plot). 

Thus, E1/G9 defines a resolution limit of 1.95 µm (512 lp/mm) which is in perfect agreement 

with the theoretical prediction.  

 

Table 1. Experimental FOV and magnification analysis when varying the ETL voltage. 

  6D  0D  -2D 

FOV (µm x µm)  360x270  218x163  159x119 

M factor  15.6X  25.9X  35.4X 

 

In order to validate the results, Fig. 3(a) plots the magnification theoretical curve (Eq. 

1) as a function of the z distance and assuming that d = 12.5 mm. From the plot, the 

theoretical magnification values for the different ETL voltages are retrieved resulting in 

15.4X, 26X and 34.8X for ETL at 6D, 0D and -2D, respectively. Those values are in perfect 

agreement with the experimentally measured ones (see Table 1). In addition, Fig. 3(b) plots 

the magnification ratio that the ETL is generating as a function of the z distance. It is defined 

as the ratio between the magnifications provided by the ETL at maximum/minimum voltages, 

that is, M(-2D)/M(6D). The curve is interesting to highlight that the shorter the z distance, the 



 11 

higher the magnification ratio. Then, the zoom function without mechanical movement 

provided by the ETL is applicable in LDHM when the source is in close proximity with the 

sample (DIHM implementation) while remain useless when the sample is on top of the digital 

sensor (on-chip microscopy arrangement). In our case, the M ratio equals to 2.26 meaning 

that the FOV is changed by a factor of (2.26)2. 

 

 

Figure 3. (a) Theoretical plot of the magnification curve and the points caused by the ETL variation; (b) 

magnification ratio produced by the ETL. Both curves are plotted as a function of the z distance. 

 

3.2. Biosample validation 

Experimental validation is also provided considering a fixed prostate cancer cell bio-

sample. The results are included in Fig. 4 where only numerical reconstructions are included. 



 12 

Thus, Figs. 4(a) and 4(b) present the intensity images for the ETL at 6D and -2D, 

respectively. Leaving aside halo effects and twin image disturbances, the zoom function of 

the ETL permits to optically magnify the central area (marked with a dashed white rectangle) 

thus allowing high quality image of the cell. In addition, Figs. 4(c)-(d) include the phase 

retrieved images for the cases where the ETL is set to 0D and removed from the layout, 

respectively.  

 

 

Figure 4. Experimental validation using a prostate cancer cell bio-sample: (a)-(b) are the intensity in-focus 

images retrieved when the ETL is set to positive (ETL at 6D) and negative (ETL at -2D) voltages, respectively, 

and where the dashed line rectangle in (a) bounds the roughly same FOV than in (b) for direct comparison; (c)-

(d) show the retrieved phase images with the ETL at 0 voltage and removing the ETL from the layout, 

respectively, for direct comparison of the case with/without ETL in the layout; (e)-(f) include  the same 



 13 

comparative than in (c)-(d) but showing 3D views of the retrieved phase values for the central cell; and finally 

(g)-(f) are the background phase distributions coming from the orange rectangles in (c)-(d), respectively, used to 

analyze the STD of the background. Scale bars in (e)-(f)-(g)-(h) represent optical phase in radians. 

 

And 3D map comparative of central cell is presented in Figs. 4(e)-(f) showing good 

quality phase reconstruction on both cases. This fact is also corroborated by analysing the 

standard deviation (STD) in the background of the retrieved phase distributions. Thus, Figs. 

4(g)-(h) show the phase distribution of a clear background area (marked with orange 

rectangles in Figs. 4(c)-(d), respectively) from which STD values are computed resulting in 

0.0023 rads and 0.00024 rads corresponding with the cases of ETL at 0D and no ETL in the 

layout, respectively. Those values imply no significant phase variation is induced by the 

inclusion of the ETL. 

Finally and in order to validate the retrieved phase values with the presented variable 

zoom DIHM platform, a classical DHM platform based on a SMIM interferometric 

configuration [38] is assembled at the lab and the prostate cancer cell bio-sample is visualized 

in phase. Figure 5 includes the phase images of the inspected area. Although it is not the 

same specific area as the one included in Fig. 4, it is the same bio-sample containing cells 

prepared using the same fixing conditions; so a comparable phase maps can be retrieved and 

compared. Figure 5 presents different cells having different phase profiles but we have 

selected 4 of them (marked with coloured squares) providing similar phase values (ranging 

from -1 to 1.5 rads, approx..) than the ones included in Figs. 4(e) and (f). So, quantitative 

phase values are in perfect agreement. 

 



 14 

 

Figure 5. Prostate cancer cells visualized in phase. Experimental results obtained using a lab-made DHM 

platform based on a SMIM interferometric configuration with a 20X/0.46NA objective lens. 

 



 15 

4. Discussion and conclusions 

Closely related with the presented VZ-DIHM approach, the use of an ETL in LDHM were 

previously introduced [23] but with a completely different aim: to record the image of an 

object having a total extension which is larger than that of the image sensor. The authors 

demonstrated for the first time magnifications lower than 1 in LDHM [23] where an ETL 

allowed to obtain magnifications ranging from 0.65 to 1.21. Here, we are applying to 

microscopy field where high magnifications are pursued and the possibility to select a 

specific sample region to provide higher magnification imaging is an extremely useful 

capability.  

We have selected a system configuration (z = 0.5 mm, d = 12.5 mm) enabling 

0.22NA, M = 26X, ρ = 1.85 µm and FOV = 218x163 µm. This configuration is open and can 

be redefined according to the envisioned specific application. For instance, the NA can be 

improved by slightly reducing the d distance (for example, from 12.5 to 10 mm). Thus, the 

magnification will be decreased and the resolution limit and FOV will become improved. 

When considering these modifications, the system specifications will be really close to the 

ones provided by a 20X infinity corrected microscope objective. And the ETL will provide 

continuous zoom variation from 12X to 28X without penalizing the resolution limit because 

the d distance in unaltered. With the ETL used in the presented implementation, the zoom 

function ranges from 15X to 35X incoming from a focal tuning range of -2 to +6 diopters. 

However, there are nowadays new ETLs having higher variation range (for instance, the EL-

16-40-TC is capable to change between -10 to +10 diopters), so higher performance will be 

obtained in a straightforward manner.  

Maybe one of the major concerns regarding ETLs is image quality. Presented 

quantitative phase analysis shows comparable results when including or not the ETL in a 

DIHM layout. Nevertheless, the comparative included here is at an operating current of 0 mA 



 16 

in the ETL and aberrations can appear when the ETL voltage is increased. In that sense, Deng 

et al. [31] presented a study about Zernike aberrations introduced by an ETL (the same one 

that is used in this manuscript) when varying the driven current. They conclude that the ETL 

does not introduce another phase error except defocus aberration. However, they suggested 

that the ETL should be mounted horizontally to avoid the gravity effect in the ETL 

membranes which can cause comma aberration when vertical assembly is considered. Maybe 

this is the reason causing mismatch in the background STD phase values (1 order of 

magnitude in difference) since, in our layout, the ETL is mounted vertically. Further studies 

such as aberrations analysis from the image center towards image periphery and comparison 

for different driven currents can be performed but this is out of the scope of this paper. 

Nonetheless, it is reasonable to think that aberrations will increase as the driven current does 

it, especially when arriving to the ETL limits. In such as cases, the retrieved image quality 

will depend on the ETL power and will be probably deteriorated towards the borders of the 

image meaning that the usable FOV will be restricted to the image center. But this is not a 

critical drawback of the proposed approach since high quality reconstruction at high 

magnification will still be possible at the expenses of FOV reduction. 

The proposed approach belongs to the field of lensless microscopy, more specifically 

to DIHM where magnification is pursued in the imaging system. DIHM is nowadays an 

appealed approach with huge potential mainly in the field setting where compact, robust, 

portable and cost-effective devices are highly demanded in many biological/biomedical 

applications. Some examples are global healthcare and point-of-care diagnosis [39], 

continuous monitoring of cellular cultures inside an incubator at a controlled temperature and 

humidity [40], identification and characterization of 3D particle location within a sample 

volume [41], portable microscopes with rapid and accurate diagnosis in the field setting [42, 

43], quantification of basic cell functions such as cell-substrate adhesion, cell spreading, cell 



 17 

division, cell division orientation and cell death [44], in situ submersible imaging of seafloor 

environments and organisms [45-47], as background technology for space missions and 

exobiological studies [48], particle tracking (from intracellular dynamics to the 

characterization of cell motility and migration) [49-51], and for 3D trajectory analysis in 

sperm samples [43, 52, 53]. Combination with other well-established techniques in 

microscopy such as fluorescence [54, 55] or tomography [56] is also possible. Hence, the 

proposed layout can improve previous developments in a vast range of biomedical 

applications. 

In summary, we have reported on VZ-DIH; as a novel approach in DIHM where the 

system magnification and FOV is continuously changed without mechanical movement of 

any component in the layout but rather actively tailoring the wavefront curvature of the 

illumination beam. This is achieved by inserting an ETL prior to the focusing lens. Thus, an 

optical zoom function is achieved by activating the ETL allowing a magnification/FOV 

variation factors of 2.26 and (2.26)2, respectively. Experimental results are provided by using 

a resolution test target to validate/calibrate the main system parameters and a biological 

sample to show its potential in biomedical imaging.  

 

 

Acknowledgements 

This work has been funded by the Spanish Ministerio de Economía y Competitividad and the 

Fondo Europeo de Desarrollo Regional (FIS2017-89748-P), and by the National Science 

Center, Poland (OPUS 13 2017/25/B/ST7/02049), Warsaw University of Technology 

statutory funds, Polish National Agency for Academic Exchange. 

 



 18 

REFERENCES 

1. Greenbaum A, Luo W, Su T-W, Göröcs Z, Xue L, Isikman SO, et al. Imaging without 

lenses: achievements and remaining challenges of wide-field on-chip microscopy. Nat 

Methods 2012;9:889–95. doi:10.1038/nmeth.2114. 

2. Ozcan A, McLeod E. Lensless Imaging and Sensing. Annu Rev Biomed Eng 2016;18:77–

102. doi:10.1146/annurev-bioeng-092515-010849. 

3. McLeod E, Ozcan A. Unconventional methods of imaging: computational microscopy 

and compact implementations. Rep Prog Phys 2016;79:076001. doi:10.1088/0034-

4885/79/7/076001. 

4. Wu Y, Ozcan A. Lensless digital holographic microscopy and its applications in 

biomedicine and environmental monitoring. Methods 2018;136:4–16. 

doi:10.1016/j.ymeth.2017.08.013. 

5. Gabor D. A New Microscopic Principle. Nature 1948;161:777–8. doi:10.1038/161777a0. 

6. Rogers GL. XIV.—Experiments in Diffraction Microscopy. Proc R Soc Edinb Sect Math 

Phys Sci 1952;63:193–221. doi:10.1017/S0080454100007093. 

7. Xu W, Jericho MH, Meinertzhagen IA, Kreuzer HJ. Digital in-line holography for 

biological applications. Proc Natl Acad Sci 2001;98:11301–5. 

doi:10.1073/pnas.191361398. 

8. Repetto L, Piano E, Pontiggia C. Lensless digital holographic microscope with light-

emitting diode illumination. Opt Lett 2004;29:1132. doi:10.1364/OL.29.001132. 

9. Jericho SK, Garcia-Sucerquia J, Xu W, Jericho MH, Kreuzer HJ. Submersible digital in-

line holographic microscope. Rev Sci Instrum 2006;77:043706. doi:10.1063/1.2193827. 

10. Frentz Z, Kuehn S, Hekstra D, Leibler S. Microbial population dynamics by digital in-

line holographic microscopy. Rev Sci Instrum 2010;81:084301. doi:10.1063/1.3473937. 



 19 

11. Ryle JP, McDonnell S, Sheridan JT. Lensless multispectral digital in-line holographic 

microscope. J Biomed Opt 2011;16:126004. doi:10.1117/1.3659681. 

12. Garcia-Sucerquia J. Color lensless digital holographic microscopy with micrometer 

resolution. Opt. Lett. 2012;37:1724-6. doi.org/10.1364/OL.37.001724. 

13. Sanz M, Picazo-Bueno JA, García J, Micó V. Improved quantitative phase imaging in 

lensless microscopy by single-shot multi-wavelength illumination using a fast 

convergence algorithm. Opt Express 2015;23:21352. doi:10.1364/OE.23.021352. 

14. Sanz M, Picazo-Bueno JA, Granero L, García J, Micó V. Compact, cost-effective and 

field-portable microscope prototype based on MISHELF microscopy. Sci Rep 

2017;7:43291. doi:10.1038/srep43291. 

15. Ozcan A, Demirci U. Ultra wide-field lens-free monitoring of cells on-chip. Lab Chip 

2008;8:98–106. doi:10.1039/B713695A. 

16. Seo S, Su T-W, Erlinger A, Ozcan A. Multi-color LUCAS: Lensfree On-chip Cytometry 

Using Tunable Monochromatic Illumination and Digital Noise Reduction. Cell Mol 

Bioeng 2008;1:146–56. doi:10.1007/s12195-008-0018-6. 

17. Lee SA, Erath J, Zheng G, Ou X, Willems P, Eichinger D, et al. Imaging and 

Identification of Waterborne Parasites Using a Chip-Scale Microscope. PLoS ONE 

2014;9:e89712. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0089712. 

18. Kazemzadeh F, Wong A. Laser Light-field Fusion for Wide-field Lensfree On-chip Phase 

Contrast Microscopy of Nanoparticles. Sci Rep 2016;6. doi:10.1038/srep38981. 

19. Momey F, Coutard J-G, Bordy T, Navarro F, Menneteau M, Dinten J-M, et al. Dynamics 

of cell and tissue growth acquired by means of extended field of view lensfree 

microscopy. Biomed Opt Express 2016;7:512. doi:10.1364/BOE.7.000512. 

20. Kanka M, Riesenberg R, Kreuzer HJ. Reconstruction of high-resolution holographic 

microscopic images. Opt Lett 2009;34:1162. doi:10.1364/OL.34.001162. 



 20 

21. Kanka M, Riesenberg R, Petruck P, Graulig C. High resolution (NA=08) in lensless in-

line holographic microscopy with glass sample carriers. Opt Lett 2011;36:3651. 

doi:10.1364/OL.36.003651. 

22. Sanz M, Picazo-Bueno JA, García J, Micó V. Dual-mode holographic microscopy 

imaging platform. Lab Chip 2018;18:1105–12. doi:10.1039/C7LC01304C. 

23. Perraut F, Doménès M, Grateau H, Josso Q. Achieving magnification smaller than 1 in 

lensless microscopy by illumination with a convergent wavefront. Opt Lett 2016;41:5326. 

doi:10.1364/OL.41.005326. 

24. Yang Y, Cheng Z-J, Zhao H-M, Yue Q-Y, Guo C-S. Quantitative phase imaging system 

with slightly-off-axis configuration and suitable for objects both larger and smaller than 

the size of the image sensor. Opt Express 2018;26:17199. doi:10.1364/OE.26.017199. 

25. Grewe BF, Voigt FF, van ’t Hoff M, Helmchen F. Fast two-layer two-photon imaging of 

neuronal cell populations using an electrically tunable lens. Biomed Opt Express 

2011;2:2035. doi:10.1364/BOE.2.002035. 

26. Fahrbach FO, Voigt FF, Schmid B, Helmchen F, Huisken J. Rapid 3D light-sheet 

microscopy with a tunable lens. Opt Express 2013;21:21010. doi:10.1364/OE.21.021010. 

27. Zuo C, Chen Q, Qu W, Asundi A. High-speed transport-of-intensity phase microscopy 

with an electrically tunable lens. Opt Express 2013;21:24060. doi:10.1364/OE.21.024060. 

28. Schubert R, Vollmer A, Ketelhut S, Kemper B. Enhanced quantitative phase imaging in 

self-interference digital holographic microscopy using an electrically focus tunable lens. 

Biomed Opt Express 2014;5:4213. doi:10.1364/BOE.5.004213. 

29. Krauze W, Kuś A, Śladowski D, Skrzypek E, Kujawińska M. Reconstruction method for 

extended depth-of-field optical diffraction tomography. Methods 2018;136:40–9. 

doi:10.1016/j.ymeth.2017.10.005. 



 21 

30. Lee DJ, Han K, Lee HJ, Weiner AM. Synthetic aperture microscopy based on 

referenceless phase retrieval with an electrically tunable lens. Appl Opt 2015;54:5346. 

doi:10.1364/AO.54.005346. 

31. Deng D, Peng J, Qu W, Wu Y, Liu X, He W, et al. Simple and flexible phase 

compensation for digital holographic microscopy with electrically tunable lens. Appl Opt 

2017;56:6007. doi:10.1364/AO.56.006007. 

32. Bathe-Peters M, Annibale P, Lohse MJ. All-optical microscope autofocus based on an 

electrically tunable lens and a totally internally reflected IR laser. Opt Express 

2018;26:2359. doi:10.1364/OE.26.002359. 

33. Kreis T. Hankbook of holographic interferometry: optical and digital methods (Wiley-

VCH, 2005). 

34. Takaki Y, Ohzu H. Fast numerical reconstruction technique for high-resolution hybrid 

holographic microscopy. Appl Opt 1999;38:2204. doi: 10.1364/AO.38.002204. 

35. Yaroslavsky LP. Digital holography and digital image processing: principles, methods, 

algorithms (Kluwer, 2003). 

36. Trujillo CA, Garcia-Sucerquia J. Automatic method for focusing biological specimens in 

digital lensless holographic microscopy. Opt Lett 2014;39:2569. doi: 

10.1364/OL.39.002569. 

37. Dubois F, El Mallahi A, Dohet-Eraly J, Yourassowsky C. Refocus criterion for both 

phase and amplitude objects in digital holographic microscopy. Opt Lett 2014;39:4286. 

doi: 10.1364/OL.39.004286. 

38. Picazo-Bueno JA, Trusiak M, Micó V. Single-shot slightly off-axis digital holographic 

microscopy with add-on module based on beamsplitter cube. Opt Express 2019;27:5655. 

doi:10.1364/OE.27.005655. 



 22 

39. Zhu H, Isikman SO, Mudanyali O, Greenbaum A, Ozcan A. Optical imaging techniques 

for point-of-care diagnostics. Lab Chip 2019;13:51-56. doi: 10.1039/c2lc40864c. 

40. Allier C, Morel S, Vincent R, Ghenim L, Navarro F, Menneteau M, et al. Imaging of 

dense cell cultures by multiwavelength lens-free video microscopy: Cell Cultures by 

Lens-Free Microscopy. Cytometry A 2017;91:433–42. doi: 10.1002/cyto.a.23079. 

41. Su T-W, Seo S, Erlinger A, Ozcan A. High-throughput lensfree imaging and 

characterization of a heterogeneous cell solution on a chip. Biotechnol Bioeng 

2009;102:856–68. doi: 10.1002/bit.22116. 

42. Isikman SO, Bishara W, Sikora U, Yaglidere O, Yeah J, Ozcan A. Field-portable lensfree 

tomographic microscope. Lab Chip 2011;11:2222. doi: 10.1039/c1lc20127a. 

43. Martín Sanz, José Ángel Picazo-Bueno, Luis Granero, Javier García, Vicente Micó. 

Compact, cost-effective and field-portable microscope prototype based on MISHELF 

microscopy. Sci Rep 2017;7:43291. doi: 10.1038/srep43291. 

44. Kesavan SV, Momey F, Cioni O, David-Watine B, Dubrulle N, Shorte S, et al. High-

throughput monitoring of major cell functions by means of lensfree video microscopy. 

Sci Rep 2015;4. doi: 10.1038/srep05942. 

45. Jericho SK, Garcia-Sucerquia J, Xu W, Jericho MH, Kreuzer HJ. Submersible digital in-

line holographic microscope. Rev Sci Instrum 2006;77:043706. doi: 10.1063/1.2193827. 

46. Lee SA, Erath J, Zheng G, Ou X, Willems P, Eichinger D, et al. Imaging and 

Identification of Waterborne Parasites Using a Chip-Scale Microscope. PLoS ONE 

2014;9:e89712. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0089712. 

47. Bochdansky AB, Jericho MH, Herndl GJ. Development and deployment of a point-source 

digital inline holographic microscope for the study of plankton and particles to a depth of 

6000 m: Deep-sea holographic microscopy. Limnol Oceanogr Methods 2013;11:28–40. 

doi: 10.4319/lom.2013.11.28. 

https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/


 23 

48. Jericho SK, Klages P, Nadeau J, Dumas EM, Jericho MH, Kreuzer HJ. In-line digital 

holographic microscopy for terrestrial and exobiological research. Planet Space Sci 

2010;58:701–5. doi: 10.1016/j.pss.2009.07.012. 

49. Xu W, Jericho MH, Kreuzer HJ, Meinertzhagen IA. Tracking particles in four dimensions 

with in-line holographic microscopy. Opt Lett 2003;28:164. doi: 10.1364/OL.28.000164. 

50. Memmolo P, Miccio L, Paturzo M, Caprio GD, Coppola G, Netti PA, et al. Recent 

advances in holographic 3D particle tracking. Adv Opt Photonics 2015;7:713. doi: 

10.1364/AOP.7.000713. 

51. Serabyn E, Liewer K, Lindensmith C, Wallace K, Nadeau J. Compact, lensless digital 

holographic microscope for remote microbiology. Opt Express 2016;24:28540. doi: 

10.1364/OE.24.028540. 

52. Su T-W, Xue L, Ozcan A. High-throughput lensfree 3D tracking of human sperms reveals 

rare statistics of helical trajectories. Proc Natl Acad Sci 2012;109:16018–22. doi: 

10.1073/pnas.1212506109. 

53. Su T-W, Choi I, Feng J, Huang K, McLeod E, Ozcan A. Sperm Trajectories Form Chiral 

Ribbons. Sci Rep 2013;3. doi: 10.1038/srep01664. 

54. Zhu H, Yaglidere O, Su T-W, Tseng D, Ozcan A. Cost-effective and compact wide-field 

fluorescent imaging on a cell-phone. Lab Chip 2011;11:315–22. doi: 

10.1039/C0LC00358A. 

55. Kim J-H, Joo H-G, Kim T-H, Ju Y-G. A smartphone-based fluorescence microscope 

utilizing an external phone camera lens module. BioChip J 2015;9:285–92. doi: 

10.1007/s13206-015-9403-0. 

56. Remacha C, Nickerson BS, Kreuzer HJ. Tomography by point source digital holographic 

microscopy. Appl Opt 2014;53:3520. doi: 10.1364/AO.53.003520. 

https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/
https://doi/


 24 

FIGURE CAPTIONS 

Figure 1. 

Optical layout for the proposed variable magnification DIHM. CL, condenser lens; ETL, 

electrically tunable lens; FL, focusing lens. 

 

Figure 2. 

Experimental validation using a resolution test target: (a)-(b)-(c) are the recorded in-line 

holograms when positive-zero-negative voltages are respectively applied to the ETL; these 

holograms are numerically focused at (d)-(e)-(f) where the insets are to magnify that the last 

2 Elements of the Group 8 are resolved; and finally (g)-(h)-(i) includes the 3 elements of 

Group 9 where plots along the Elements 1 (orange) and 2 (red) are presented in order to 

clearly show that the resolution limit is the Element 1 of Group 9 on all cases. 

 

Figure 3. 

(a) Theoretical plot of the magnification curve and the points caused by the ETL variation; 

(b) magnification ratio produced by the ETL. Both curves are plotted as a function of the z 

distance. 

 

Figure 4. 

Experimental validation using a prostate cancer cell bio-sample: (a)-(b) are the intensity in-

focus images retrieved when the ETL is set to positive (ETL at 6D) and negative (ETL at -

2D) voltages, respectively, and where the dashed line rectangle in (a) bounds the roughly 

same FOV than in (b) for direct comparison; (c)-(d) show the retrieved phase images with the 

ETL at 0 voltage and removing the ETL from the layout, respectively, for direct comparison 

of the case with/without ETL in the layout; (e)-(f) include  the same comparative than in (c)-



 25 

(d) but showing 3D views of the retrieved phase values for the central cell; and finally (g)-(f) 

are the background phase distributions coming from the orange rectangles in (c)-(d), 

respectively, used to analyze the STD of the background. Scale bars in (e)-(f)-(g)-(h) 

represent optical phase in radians. 

 

Figure 5. 

Prostate cancer cells visualized in phase. Experimental results obtained using a lab-made 

DHM platform based on a SMIM interferometric configuration with a 20X/0.46NA objective 

lens. 

 

Table 1. 

Experimental FOV and magnification analysis when varying the ETL voltage. 


